

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.16963 of 2023

Md. Faiyaz Alam Son of Md. Nizam Uddin, Resident of Shahjahan House,
Dilawarpur, P.S.- Purab Sarai, District- Munger, Bihar- 811201.

... .. Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Government of Bihar, Old Secretariat, Patna, Bihar- 800015.
2. The Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Government of Bihar, Old Secretariat, Patna, Bihar- 800015.
3. The Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Industries. Government of Bihar, Vikas Bhawan. Bailey Road. Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Patna, Bihar- 800015.
4. The Bihar State Minorities Financial Corporation, through its Chairman-cum-Managing Director, 34, Harding Road, Patna 800001.
5. The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Bihar State Minorities Financial Corporation, 34, Harding Road, Patna- 800001.
6. The Director, Industries, Department of Industries, Government of Bihar, Vikas Bhawan, Bailey Road, Jawaharlal Nehru Marg Patna, Bihar- 800015.
7. The District Minority Welfare Officer, Munger.
8. The General Manager, District Industries Center, Munger.
9. The Director, Accounting Administration and Planning, District, Rural Development Agency, Munger.
10. Shri Ratan, the then District Minority Welfare Officer, presently posted as District Minority Welfare Officer, Sheikhpura.

... .. Respondents

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s	:	Mr. Dharam Deepak Vishwash, Advocate Mr. Saurav Suman, Advocate
For the State	:	Smt. Kumari Amrita, G.P.-3 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, A.C. to G.P.-3
For Resp No. 4 and 5	:	Ms. Smriti Singh, Advocate

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP KUMAR
ORAL ORDER

2 08-04-2024

Heard the parties.

2. By the impugned order dated 10.01.2022 issued by the District Minority Welfare Officer, Munger, the petitioner has not been found to be qualified for loan. Therefore, he was not found fit by the District Selection Committee for



grant of loan and they have not selected the petitioner for the same.

3. In these circumstances, I do not find any merit in this writ petition. Accordingly, it is dismissed.

(Sandeep Kumar, J)

pawan/-

U			
---	--	--	--

